

70995-0

70995-0
2019 JAN 28
STATE COURT
J. S. [Signature]

NO. 70995-0-1

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION 1
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

WILLARD GIBSON

APPELLANT

v.

MARIE-CLAIRE PAGH

RESPONDENT

APPELLANT'S BRIEF ON APPEAL

Laura Christensen Colberg, WSBA #26434
Attorney for Appellant

MICHAEL W. BUGNI & ASSOCIATES, PLLC
11300 Roosevelt Way NE, Suite 300
Seattle, WA 98125
Telephone: (206) 365-5500

ORIGINAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page No.

I.	Assignment of Error	1
	1.1 <u>Error #1</u> . The court erred in finding that the child resides in Washington State as a result of the acts or directives of the Father. CP 1360. [Second Amended Findings, ¶ 2.1].	1
	1.2 <u>Error #2</u> . The court erred in finding that the child was age 4 (these Findings replace the trial court’s Findings of 2/15/2011—the child was born in June 2008 and was 2½). CP 1360. ¶ 2.10.....	1
	1.3 <u>Error #3</u> . The court erred in finding that the Father’s failure to attend the court-required parenting seminar was intransigent. CP 1362. ¶ 2.10.....	1
	1.4 <u>Error #4</u> . The court erred in finding that the Father was intransigent by failing to submit a Financial Declaration or other required financial disclosures. CP 1362. ¶ 2.10.	1
	1.5 <u>Error #5</u> . The court erred in finding that the Father failed to respond to discovery requests before the discovery cut-off. CP 1362. 2.10.	1
	1.6 <u>Error #6</u> . The court erred in finding that the Father failed to meet Case Schedule deadlines. CP 1362. ¶2.10.	1
	1.7 <u>Error #7</u> . The court erred in finding that the Father failed to clear up various warrants for his arrest. CP 1362. ¶ 2.10.	2
	1.8 <u>Error #8</u> . The court erred in finding that the Father contacted Mother in violation of a DVPO in any timeframe related to this case. CP 1362. ¶ 2.10.	2
	1.9 <u>Error #9</u> . The court erred in finding that the Father failed to timely disclose trial witnesses. CP 1362. ¶ 2.10.	2
	1.10 <u>Error #10</u> . The court erred in finding that the Father failed to meaningfully participate in the case. CP 1362. ¶ 2.10. ...	2

1.11 Error #11. The court erred in finding that the Father requested several continuances. CP 1362. ¶ 2.10.2

1.12 Error #12. The court erred in describing the Father’s conduct as wrongful. CP 1362. ¶ 2.10.2

1.13 Error #13. The court erred in finding any intransigence that permeated the entire proceedings. CP 1362. ¶ 2.10. ...2

1.14 Error #14. The court erred in finding that any of Father’s conduct caused the Mother to unnecessarily incur attorney fees and costs. CP 1362. ¶ 2.10.2

1.15 Error #15. The court erred in finding that the Mother reasonably incurred \$45,074 in attorney’s fees and \$802.48 in costs for 199 hours of legal work to take the matter to trial. CP 1362. ¶ 2.10.3

1.16 Error #16. The court erred in finding that the Father persistently attempted to manipulate, harass and intimidate the Mother by delay, failure to personally appear or engage in the parenting plan process. CP 1362. ¶ 2.10.3

1.17 Error #17. The court erred in finding that the Father attempted to manipulate, harass and intimidate the Mother by substitutions of counsel. CP 1362. ¶ 2.10.3

1.18 Error #18. The court erred in finding that the Father attempted to manipulate, harass and intimidate the Mother by failing to cooperate with court scheduling orders or discovery as a continuing pattern of domestic abuse. CP 1362. ¶ 2.10.3

1.19 Error #19. The court erred in finding the Father of the cause of any expression by the Mother of anxiety and fear at various hearings. CP 1362. ¶ 2.10.3

1.20 Error #20. The court erred in finding that any intransigence by the Father frustrated or delayed the court’s obligation to arrive at a best interests of the child outcome independent of the parties’ positions. CP 1363. ¶ 2.10.4

1.21 Error #21. The court erred in finding an increase in fees borne by Mother’s attorney’s monitoring and reporting to the

court the status of the Father’s criminal matters and alleged delays resulting therefrom. CP 1363. ¶ 2.10.4

1.22 Error #22. The court erred in finding intransigence by the Father as a basis for an award of attorney fees to the Mother based on any of the above disputed findings. CP 1363. ¶ 2.10.....4

1.23 Error #23. The court erred in finding that the Mother was entitled to the full amount of attorney’s fees and costs incurred in this action. CP 1364. ¶ 3.2(3).4

1.24 Error #24. It was error for the court to enter a judgment of attorney’s fees without identifying the method of calculation. CP 1360-1364 ¶ 3.3(2).4

1.25 Error #25. The court erred in assigning this matter on remand to Judge Doerty, retired, as a *pro tem*, this being no longer a “pending” matter under RCW 2.08.180. CP 1364. ¶ 2.10.5

1.26 Error #26. The court erred in finding the Respondent appeared and submit to jurisdiction by consent. CP 1360 ¶2.1.....5

Issues Pertaining to Assignment of Error 5

- A. Whether the trial court followed the appellate court’s directive to enter “appropriate findings of fact consistent with this opinion,” where the opinion of the appellate court was to vacate the award of attorney’s fees and the trial court instead re-entered the same award of attorney’s fees.....5
- B. Whether the errors noted in the appellate court’s opinion should have been changed or clarified by the trial court on remand for the sake of consistency between orders.....5
- C. Whether post-trial briefing from attorneys constitute a sufficient record without factual assertions.....5

D.	Whether facts asserted for the first time on remand are a sufficient basis for factual findings where none were presented at trial (the decisions from which are at issue).....	6
E.	Whether a party's conduct that does not directly cause an increase in attorney's fees to the other side is "intransigent." ...	6
F.	Whether putting on one's case through counsel instead of appearing in person is intransigent.....	6
G.	Whether litigating one's legal position, even if the court disagrees with a party, is intransigent.....	6
H.	Whether triple billing by a party's firm (three billers doing the same work description) is reasonable.....	6
I.	Whether under the circumstances of this case, the Mother's attorney fees in their entirety were reasonable.....	6
J.	Whether and to what extent the Mother's attorney's fees were actually increased by any conduct by the Father.....	6
K.	Whether substituting counsel is intransigence.....	6
L.	Whether a single, short trial continuance request (which was granted) is intransigence.....	6
M.	Whether the court had authority to order attorney fees where they were not plead in pleadings served on the Father.....	7
N.	Whether the court's failure to indicate the method of calculation of the fee award defeats the fee award.....	7
O.	Whether a retired Judge can sit as judge <i>pro tem</i> without the agreement of parties in a matter where trial has concluded (i.e., what does it mean for a case to be "pending"?).	7
II.	Statement of the Case	7

2.1	Background and Procedure	7
2.2	Statement of Facts	8
	<i>Visual summary of hearing history</i>	10
	<i>Substantive facts pertaining to legal issues</i>	13
III.	Legal Argument	15
3.1	<u>Standard of Review</u>	15
	Award of attorney’s fees is reviewed de novo.	
3.2	<u>The court failed to indicate on the record the method used to calculate the fee award</u>	15
3.3	<u>The record does not support an award of fees based on intransigence</u>	16
3.3.1	Failure to attend the court-required parenting seminar is not intransigence.....	17
3.3.2	Failure to submit a Financial Declaration or other financial disclosures is not intransigence where no financial issues were addressed at trial.....	18
3.3.3	No evidence at trial supports any finding related to discovery as a basis for intransigence.....	20
3.3.4	Nothing in the record identifies any Case Schedule deadlines the Father failed to meet which would support a finding of intransigence.....	21
3.3.5	Father’s failure to attend hearings did not delay or cause increased costs or otherwise amount to intransigence.....	22
3.3.6	Father’s failure to clear up warrants for arrest in cases not related to Parentage action cannot be a basis for intransigence.....	22
3.3.7	Unproven allegations about contact in violation	

of DVPO do not support intransigence finding.....	24
3.3.8 Substitutions of counsel did not increase Mother’s costs or amount to intransigence.....	25
3.3.9 There was no failure to identify witnesses for trial and there was no prejudice to Mother when Father did not call any witnesses for trial; this is not intransigence.....	26
3.3.10 Father’s failure to appear for trial may have been intransigent if it resulted in increased costs to Mother, but did not, so is not intransigence.....	26
3.3.11 Father did not request multiple continuances, nor did reasonable requests which were granted result in increased costs to Mother supporting a finding of intransigence.....	28
3.3.12 Father’s failures hurt only himself, not the Mother, and court decision reflected that; this is not intransigence.....	29
3.3.13 Failure by the court to justify basis or quantify fees requested by Mother directly resulting from any intransigence by the Father (and not her own choice to litigate outside the child’s home state) should defeat the award of fees.....	29
3.3.14 There is no evidence in the record to support generic finding of “manipulation, harassment, intimidation, delay, failure to cooperate with court scheduling or discovery.”.....	31
3.3.15 There is no evidence in the record upon which to find “deliberate intransigence” or that the court process was “frustrated or delayed” by any action on the part of the Father.....	32
3.3.16 There was no necessity or requirement for the Mother to monitor or report to the court on the	

	status of criminal matters, nor any increase in fees in this proceeding as a result.....	33
3.3.17	There is no basis to include fees incurred by the Mother in a different proceeding in a fee award in this case.....	33
3.3.18	Ultimately, the court did not enter findings consistent with the Court of Appeals decision dated 12/3/2012.....	34
3.3.19	Finding that Father consent to jurisdiction based on requesting affirmative relief is not supported by the record.....	35
3.4	<u>Litigating a highly contested case is not intransigence...</u>	35
3.5	<u>There are no alternate case law categories of intransigence into which the Father’s conduct might fall.....</u>	39
3.5.1	Intransigence includes making “unsubstantiated, false and exaggerated allegations against [the other parent] concerning his fitness as a parent, which caused him to incur unnecessary and significant attorney fees.”	39
3.5.2	Intransigence includes frivolous motions, failure to appear at deposition and refusal to read correspondence from opposing attorney.....	40
3.5.3	Intransigence includes making trial unduly difficult and unnecessarily increasing legal costs.....	40
3.5.4	“Intransigent” has been used to describe parties motivated by their desire to delay proceedings or to run up costs.....	41
3.6	<u>If any intransigence is found, it should be isolated where it can be.....</u>	42
3.7	<u>No intransigence here.....</u>	43

3.8 Flaws in process as to amount of award.....44

3.9 An award of attorney fees exceeded the relief plead in the Mother’s Petition.....46

3.10 Judge pro tem Doerty should not have ruled on remand without agreement of the parties.....47

3.11 Attorney fees should be paid to the Father.....48

IV. Conclusion 49

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Table of Cases

Page No.

<i>Burton v. Ascol</i> 105 Wn.2d 344, 351, 715 P.2d 110 (1986).....	47
<i>Chapman v. Perez</i> , 41 Wn. App. 444, 704 P.2d 1224, <i>review denied</i> , 104 Wn.2d 1020 (1985)	31
<i>Conner v. Universal Utils.</i> , 105 Wn.2d 168, 172-73, 712 P.2d 849 (1986)	47
<i>Cowiche Canyon Conservancy v. Bosley</i> , 118 Wash.2d 801, 828P.2d 549 (1992).....	45
<i>Eide v. Eide</i> , 1 Wn. App. 440, 462 P.2d 562 (1969).....	32
<i>Gamache v. Gamache</i> , 66 Wn. 2d 822 , 409 P.2d 859 (1965) ...	28
<i>In re Marriage of Bobbitt</i> , 135 Wn. App. 8, 144 P.3d 306 (2006)	31
<i>In re Marriage of Burrill</i> , 113 Wn. App. 863, 56 P.3d 993 (2002), <i>review denied</i> , 149 Wn.2d 1007 (2003)	39, 42
<i>In re Marriage of Cooke</i> , 93 Wn. App. 526, 969 P.2d 127 (1999)	39
<i>In re Marriage of Crosetto</i> , 82 Wn. App. 545, 918 P.2d 954 (1996)	32
<i>In re Marriage of Foley</i> , 84 Wn. App. 839, 930 P.2d 929 (1997)	40
<i>In re Marriage of Leslie</i> , 112 Wn.2d 612, 772 P.2d 1013(1989)	47
<i>In re Marriage of Mattson</i> , 95 Wn. App. 592, 976 P.2d 157 (1999)	19
<i>In re Marriage of Morrow</i> , 53 Wn. App. 579, 770 P.2d 197 (1989)	40

<i>In re Marriage of Wallace</i> , 111 Wn. App. 697, 45 P.3d 1131 (2002)	27
<i>In re Marriage of Wright</i> , 78 Wn. App. 230, 896 P.2d 735 (1995)	35
<i>Kelly v. Moesslang</i> , 170 Wash. App. 722, 278 P.3d 12 (2012) ...	15
<i>Lee v. Kennard</i> , 310 P3d 845 (2013)	20
<i>Marriage of Greenlee</i> , 65 Wn. App. 703, 829 P.2d 1120, review denied, 120 Wn.2d 1002 (1992).....	31
<i>Marriage of Knight</i> , 75 Wn. App. 721, 800 P.2d 71 (1994)	15
<i>Marriage of MacGibbon</i> , 170 Wash. App. 722, 287 P.3d 12 (2012).....	41
<i>Marriage of MacGibbon</i> , 139 Wn. App. 496, 161 P.3d 441 (2007)	28, 49
<i>State ex rel Stout v. Stout</i> , 89 Wn. App. 118, 948 P.2d 851 (1997)	27
<i>State v. McNairy</i> 20 Wn. App. 438, 440, 580 P.d 650 (1978).....	47
<i>Seals v. Seals</i> , 22 Wn. App. 562, 590 P.2d 1301 (1979).....	19
<i>Stiles v. Kearney</i> , 168 Wn. App. 250, 277 P.3d 9 (2012)	20
<i>State ex rel Carroll v. Junker</i> , 79 Wn.2d 12, 482 P.2d 775 (1971)...38	
<i>Ware v. Phillips</i> , 77 Wn.2d 879, 884, 468 P.2d 444 (1970)	47
<i>Watson v. Washington Preferred Life Ins. Co.</i> , 81 Wn.2d 403, 408, 502 P.2d 1016 (1972).....	47

Table of Statutes and Regulations

RCW 2.08.180	5
RCW 4.84.185	48
UCCJEA (RCW 26.27)	9, 13, 30, 36, 37, 43

Other Authorities

King County Local Rule 7(b)(4)(G)	16
King County Local Family Law Rule 13(c).....	17
RAP 14.2.....	49
CR 11	20, 49
